REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Res/rmt No.: 19175
Sponsor(s): Alfred Jordan

Date: June 6, 2016
SURIERL Action Requested
X Resolution
[] ordinance
Project/Title: Second Amendment to the Inmate Telephone Service Agreement between Jackson County,
Missouri Department of Corrections and CenturyLink Public Communications, Inc. to Facilitate Recent Federal
Communications Commissions Rulings
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including $
Finance transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT
number; FROM / TO
TO ACCT
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $
OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
D] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[ Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $
Prior Year Budget (if applicable):
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):
PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date):
Prior resolutions and (date): Resolution Number 17724, November 7, 2011
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): L.J. Scott, Asst Dir of Admin — Corrections; 881-4232
REQUEST This Second Amendment to the agreement with CenturyLink for [nmate Pay Telephone Services changes calling
SUMMARY rates for inmates from a flat fee structure to a per minute structure as required by FCC Order WC Docket 12-375.

This FCC order places per minute calling fee caps on inmate calls, and disallows flat fee structures, therefore the
flat fee structure utilized at JCDC has to be changed. All Inmate Pay Telephone Services companies must abide
by this FCC ruling, and per minute rates must be instituted by June 20, 2016. Utilizing the new pay structure,
Praeses, the Inmate Pay Telephone Services Consultant for JCDC, has prepared an analysis related to call costs,
volume and revenue to the County (see attachment D). The expectation is that revenue in the form of
commissions should actually increase over time, due to greater call volume.




CLEARANCE
[[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | See Attachment D “Jackson County CenturyLink Financial Proposal Evaluation”

S
REVIEW Department Director: ’ / Date: . / /
Chet Hecomnppn G- l-lp

Finance (Budget Approvalﬂ Date:
If applicable

Division Manager: Date:,
4 OT? %%ﬂ_&&l»«) Ll 2 (s G llo
County Counselor’s Office: - Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

| This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
| Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in .
] There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

O Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

] Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
O This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

4 This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Attachment D

E PRAESES

Hneiuire Soffware andd Serrices Prorem Kesalts.

Jackson County

CenturyLink Financial Proposal Evaluation

Calling Rate Comparison

i

Furrent Cantract

s $
s $
25 S
206 $

Revised Rates

Current Contract

s s s 140 % X

Intratata s 25§ 205 |s 150 % 3.00

Intrastate s 5§ 205 |5 100 § 3.00

Interstate s 25 & 206 |5 60 5 3.00

Local 5 rm S 25 §S 210 § 3.00

Intralata 3 206 S 26 |5 210 5 3.00

s 205 & 206515 200 § 3.00

Interstate 5 205 5 205 |8 m 5 3.00

Local [ 5 B § 206 [ 5 20 5 3.00

Intralata s B 5 20518 210 5 3.00

Intrastate $ 5 S 205 | & 10 § 3.00

Interstate s 205 5 205 )5 290 5 3.00

! 1 Current Contract ond Calling Rates Revised Rates Revised Rates Revised Rates
(8_:'::""' l'c':"'“ - . ) o 1 8 |Base Offer « 55,3%) (550K Minutes far a Manths - 56.6%) {700K Minutes for 4 Months « 58.6%)
Est. Gross Revenue $ 6551356 $ 786,162.70 | $ 66,957.73 $ 803,492.80 | 6695773 § 803,492.80 | 70,000.00 $ 840,000.00
Est. Compensation to Jackson County s Qe $ 5157273 | $ 3702763 $ 433152 8 37,0908 $ 5477692 S 41,02000 $ 4892,240.00
Est. Gross Revenue Retained by Centurylink s 2253666 $ 270,439.97 | $ 2993011 § 359,161.28 | $ 29,059.66 $ 34871588 | § 2898000 $ 347,760.00
Est. Fee Revenue Generated by Centurviink s 19379/ § MER|S 1M0A § 1294375 | § 1AMME § 1NMIK|S 1107865 § 132,942.75
I'rou Centurylink Revenue $ 41,6635 $ s02,396.22 | $ a,008.78 $ 230503 | ¢ 4013830 $ 491,659.63 | $ 40,058.65 $ 480,703.75
Financial Impact E QORI CamliRi: I"”'I Calling %‘ 124 Revised Rates - 20% Elasticity Revised Rates - 30% Elastioty Revised Rates - 403 Elasticity
(Elasticity Applied)
Est. Gross Revenue $ 6551356 $ 786,162.70 | 5 80,349.28 $ 964,191.36 | $ 87,045.05 $ 1,044540.64 | $ 93,74083 $ 1,124,889.92
Est. Gross Revenue Retalned by Centurylink $ 2253666 § 270,439.97 | 5 3326460 $ 39917522 | & 36,3665 $ 43243982 | § 38,808.70 $ 465,704.43
Est. Fee Revenue Generated by Centurylink $ 1932969 $ 231,956.25 | S 11,07865 $ 132,943.75 | $ 11,07865 § 13294375 | § 107865 $ 132,943.75
lroul Centurylink Revenue $ 41,6635 $§ 502,3%6.22 | $ “3uxn § 532,118.97 | § 4711530 $ 56538357 | § 9882.35 $ 590,648.18
Notes to County:

Jackson County has avernged <670K minutes per month over the last 12 months.
CenturyLink proposes 55.3% commission as o ‘base offer’ (regardiess of minutes).

CenturyLink prop 56.6% c ission if per month average at least 650K for 4 consecutive months.
Centurylink prop 586% if per month average at least 700K for 4 consecutive months.
With an elasticity of only 20% applied to current g hly County is realizit

Fee revenue estimates remalin unaffected by elasticity.

aver 800K in minutes per month.

CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY AND TRADE SECRET INFORMATION

This

by authorized ammyus al the pﬂmes hereto and is not for general distnbution within or outside their

of Praeses, LLC and 18 a lrade secret owned by Pvaues LLC The ml’urmaunn umhnod herain is for usa anly




